Tuesday, May 24, 2022, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma, Carpenter, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Talsma presiding.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-46 a hiring resolution certifying the following to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>	POSITION	<u>EMPLOYEE</u>	<u>PAY RATE</u>	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Sheriff's Office	Deputy Sheriff	Leon Spataru	\$26.58	Hire-in AFSCME Union Scale	06/20/2022

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to adopt Resolution 22-47 a hiring resolution certifying the following to the Auditor for payroll implementation:

DEPARTMENT	POSITION	<u>EMPLOYEE</u>	<u>PAY RATE</u>	RANGE/STEP	EFFECTIVE DATE
Treasurer's Office	Drivers License Examiner B	Thomas Vanderlaan	\$18.45	Hire-in AFSCME Union Scale	06/01/2022

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

A complete copy of the Resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Building & Grounds Director Adam Sparks presented to the Supervisors quotes for a fire alarm system for the Elections Building, Armory and the County Attorney Building and they are as follows:

Iowa Fire Equipment Co General Fire & Safety Equipment Co.

Elections Building	\$ 5,400	\$ 4,730
Armory Building	\$15,185	\$12,100
Attorney Building	\$10,885	\$ 8,250

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to accept the quote from General Fire & Safety Equipment Co. for the fire alarm system at the Election Building in the amount of \$4,730.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to accept the quote from General Fire & Safety Equipment Co. for the fire alarm system at the Armory Building in the amount of \$12,100.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to accept the quote from General Fire & Safety Equipment Co. for the fire alarm system at the Attorney Building in the amount of \$8,250.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to set Public Hearings for the proposed FY2023 Five Year Road Construction and Maintenance Plan for June 7, 2022, June 14, 2022, and June 21, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors Room of the Jasper County Courthouse.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Carpenter to approve an agreement between Howrey Construction, Inc and Jasper County for the temporary road closure of West 80th Avenue West from Prairie Avenue to West 90th Street South starting June 1, 2022 and ending June 17, 2022.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve the liquor license for Sugar Grove Vineyards.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through 05/24/2022.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for May 17, 2022.

YEA: CARPENTER, CUPPLES, TALSMA

Motion by Carpenter and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, May 24, 2022, meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

YEA: CUPPLES, CARPENTER, TALSMA

Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor

Brandon Talsma, Chairman